Accordingly, the pro forma financial statements are preliminary and have been made solely for the purpose of providing unaudited pro forma condensed
consolidated financial statements. Differences between these preliminary estimates and the final accounting will occur and these differences could have a
material impact on the pro forma financial statements and our future results of operations and financial position.

The pro forma financial statements have been presented for informational purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of what our results of
operations and financial position would have been had the Recent Portfolio Transactions been completed on the dates indicated. In addition, the pro forma
financial statements do not purport to project our future results of operations or financial position.

MEDICAL PROPERTIES TRUST, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

Medical Properties
Trust, Inc.
Historical

September 30, 2017

Steward-IASIS
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Additional
Acquisitions

and
Dispositions
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Medical Properties
Trust, Inc.
Pro Forma

September 30, 2017
(in thousands)   (A)   (A)
Assets

Real estate assets
Land, buildings and improvements, and intangible lease

assets   $ 5,795,286  $ (147,221)  $ 142,125  $ 5,790,190
Mortgage loans   1,777,555   148,008   3,918   1,929,481
Net investment in direct financing leases   695,829   —   —   695,829

Gross investment in real estate assets   8,268,670   787   146,043   8,415,500
Accumulated depreciation and amortization   (418,880)   —   —   (418,880)

Net investment in real estate assets   7,849,790   787   146,043   7,996,620
Cash and cash equivalents   188,224   61   (164,371)   23,914
Interest and rent receivables   105,817   (2,550)   —   103,267
Straight-line rent receivables   166,142   (22)   —   166,120
Other loans   151,709   —   —   151,709
Other assets   465,358   —   —   465,358

Total Assets   $ 8,927,040  $ (1,724)  $ (18,328)  $ 8,906,988

Liabilities and Equity
Liabilities

Debt, net   $ 4,832,264  $ —   $ 17,010 (B)  $ 4,849,274
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   180,631   —   (14,822)(C)   165,809
Deferred revenue   18,906   —   —   18,906
Lease deposits and other obligations to tenants   54,035   (2,489)   266   51,812

Total liabilities   5,085,836   (2,489)   2,454   5,085,801
Total equity   3,841,204   765   (20,782)(D)  3,821,187

Total Liabilities and Equity   $ 8,927,040  $ (1,724)  $ (18,328)  $ 8,906,988

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these
unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

MEDICAL PROPERTIES TRUST, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

Medical
Properties Trust,

Inc.
Historical

For the Nine
Months Ended
September 30,

2017

Steward-IASIS
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Additional
Acquisitions

and
Dispositions
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Medical Properties
Trust, Inc.
Pro Forma

For the Nine
Months Ended

September 30, 2017
(In thousands, except per share amounts)   (H)
Revenues

Rent billed   $ 311,140  $ 29,920(E)  $ 24,423  $ 365,483
Straight-line rent   46,561   18,356(F)   4,653   69,570
Income from direct financing leases   55.307   —   1,857   57,164
Interest and fee income   86,776   48,256(G)  242   135,274

Total revenues   499,784   96,532   31,175   627,491
Expenses

Real estate depreciation and amortization   88,994   9,281   7,966   106,241
Property-related   4,000   —   (267)   3,733
Acquisition expenses   20,996   (3,574)   (12,905)   4,517
General and administrative   43,287   —   —   43,287

Total operating expenses   157,277   5,707   (5,206)   157,778

Operating income   342,507   90,825   36,381   469,713
Other income (expense)

Other income (expense)   1,101   —   —   1,101
Gain on sale of real estate and other asset dispositions, net   7,431   —   (7,413)   18
Earnings from equity and other interests   7,898   —   1,372   9,270
Unutilized financing fees/debt refinancing costs   (18,794)   —   18,794   —
Interest expense   (120,498)   —   (44,463)   (164,961)
Income tax expense   (783)   —   (1,856)   (2,639)

Net other expense   (123,645)   —   (33,566)   (157,211)

Income from continuing operations   218,862   90,825   2,815   312,502
Income from discontinued operations   —   —   —   —

Net income   218,862   90,825   2,815   312,502
Net income attributable to non-controlling interests   (1,013)   —   —   (1,013)

Net income attributable to MPT common
stockholders   $ 217,849  $ 90,825  $ 2,815  $ 311,489

Earnings per common share—basic
Income from continuing operations attributable to MPT

common stockholders   $ 0.63   $ 0.85
Income from discontinued operations attributable to MPT

common stockholders   —   —

Net income attributable to MPT common stockholders   $ 0.63   $ 0.85

Weighted average shares outstanding—basic   345,076   18,956(I)   364,032

Earnings per common share—diluted
Income from continuing operations attributable to MPT

common stockholders   $ 0.63   $ 0.85
Income from discontinued operations attributable to MPT

common stockholders   —   —

Net income attributable to MPT common stockholders   $ 0.63   $ 0.85

Weighted average shares outstanding—diluted   345,596   18,956(I)   364,552

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these
unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

MEDICAL PROPERTIES TRUST, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

Medical Properties
Trust, Inc.
Historical

For the Twelve
Months Ended

December 31, 2016

Steward-IASIS
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Additional
Acquisitions

and
Dispositions
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Medical Properties
Trust, Inc.
Pro Forma

For the Twelve
Months Ended

December 31, 2016
(In thousands, except per share amounts)   (H)
Revenues

Rent billed   $ 327,269  $ 42,128(E)  $ 115,610  $ 485,007
Straight-line rent   41,067   22,501(F)   31,217   94,785
Income from direct financing leases   64,307   —   11,130   75,437
Interest and fee income   108,494   64,730(G)  5,886   179,110

Total revenues   541,137   129,359   163,843   834,339
Expenses

Real estate depreciation and amortization   94,374   12,403   34,487   141,264
Impairment charges   7,229   —   (7,229)   —
Property-related   2,712   —   (129)   2,583
Acquisition expenses   46,273   —   (44,055)   2,218
General and administrative   48,911   —   —   48,911

Total operating expenses   199,499   12,403   (16,926)   194,976

Operating income   341,638   116,956   180,769   639,363
Other income (expense)

Other expense   (502)   —   —   (502)
Gain on sale of real estate and other asset dispositions, net   61,224   —   (61,136)   88
Earnings from equity and other interests   (1,116)   —   1,707   591
Unutilized financing fees/ debt refinancing costs   (22,539)   —   22,539   —
Interest expense   (159,597)   —   (62,043)   (221,640)
Income tax (expense) benefit   6,830   —   (2,212)   4,618

Net other expense   (115,700)   —   (101,145)   (216,845)

Income from continuing operations   225,938   116,956   79,624   422,518
Income (loss) from discontinued operations   (1)   —   —   (1)

Net income   225,937   116,956   79,624   422,517
Net income attributable to non-controlling interests   (889)   —   —   (889)

Net income attributable to MPT common
stockholders   $ 225,048  $ 116,956  $ 79,624  $ 421,628

Earnings per common share—basic
Income from continuing operations attributable to MPT

common stockholders   $ 0.86   $ 1.16
Income from discontinued operations attributable to MPT

common stockholders   —   —

Net income attributable to MPT common stockholders   $ 0.86   $ 1.16

Weighted average shares outstanding—basic   260,414   102,948(I)  363,362

Earnings per common share—diluted
Income from continuing operations attributable to MPT

common stockholders   $ 0.86   $ 1.16
Income from discontinued operations attributable to MPT

common stockholders   —   —

Net income attributable to MPT common stockholders   $ 0.86   $ 1.16

Weighted average shares outstanding—diluted   261,072   102,948(I)  364,020

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these
unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

MPT OPERATING PARTNERSHIP, L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

MPT Operating
Partnership L.P.

Historical
September 30,

2017

Steward-
IASIS

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Additional
Acquisitions

and
Dispositions
Pro Forma

Adjustments

MPT Operating
Partnership L.P.

Pro Forma
September 30,

2017
(in thousands)   (A)   (A)
Assets

Real estate assets
Land, buildings and improvements, and intangible lease assets   $ 5,795,286  $ (147,221)  $ 142,125  $ 5,790,190
Mortgage loans   1,777,555   148,008   3,918   1,929,481
Net investment in direct financing leases   695,829   —   —   695,829

Gross investment in real estate assets   8,268,670   787   146,043   8,415,500
Accumulated depreciation and amortization   (418,880)   —   —   (418,880)

Net investment in real estate assets   7,849,790   787   146,043   7,996,620
Cash and cash equivalents   188,224   61   (164,371)   23,914
Interest and rent receivables   105,817   (2,550)   —   103,267
Straight-line rent receivables   166,142   (22)   —   166,120
Other loans   151,709   —   —   151,709
Other assets   465,358   —   —   465,358

Total Assets   $ 8,927,040  $ (1,724)  $ (18,328)  $ 8,906,988

Liabilities and Capital
Liabilities

Debt, net   $ 4,832,264  $ —   $ 17,010 (B)  $ 4,849,274
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   92,793   —   (14,822)(C)   77,971
Deferred revenue   18,906   —   —   18,906
Lease deposits and other obligations to tenants   54,035   (2,489)   266   51,812
Payable due to Medical Properties Trust, Inc.   87,448   —   —   87,448

Total liabilities   5,085,446   (2,489)   2,454   5,085,411
Total capital   3,841,594   765   (20,782)(D)  3,821,577

Total Liabilities and Capital   $ 8,927,040  $ (1,724)  $ (18,328)  $ 8,906,988

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these
unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

MPT OPERATING PARTNERSHIP, L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

MPT Operating
Partnership, L.P.

Historical
For the Nine

Months Ended
September 30,

2017

Steward-
IASIS

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Additional
Acquisitions

and
Dispositions
Pro Forma

Adjustments

MPT Operating
Partnership, L.P.

Pro Forma
For the Nine

Months Ended
September 30,

2017
(In thousands, except per unit amounts)   (H)
Revenues

Rent billed   $ 311,140  $ 29,920(E)  $ 24,423  $ 365,483
Straight-line rent   46,561   18,356(F)   4,653   69,570
Income from direct financing leases   55.307   —   1,857   57,164
Interest and fee income   86,776   48,256(G)   242   135,274

Total revenues   499,784   96,532   31,175   627,491
Expenses

Real estate depreciation and amortization   88,994   9,281   7,966   106,241
Property-related   4,000   —   (267)   3,733
Acquisition expenses   20,996   (3,574)   (12,905)   4,517
General and administrative   43,287   —   —   43,287

Total operating expenses   157,277   5,707   (5,206)   157,778

Operating income   342,507   90,825   36,381   469,713
Other income (expense)

Other income (expense)   1,101   —   —   1,101
Gain on sale of real estate and other asset dispositions, net   7,431   —   (7,413)   18
Earnings from equity and other interests   7,898   —   1,372   9,270
Unutilized financing fees/debt refinancing costs   (18,794)   —   18,794   —
Interest expense   (120,498)   —   (44,463)   (164,961)
Income tax expense   (783)   —   (1,856)   (2,639)

Net other expense   (123,645)   —   (33,566)   (157,211)

Income from continuing operations   218,862   90,825   2,815   312,502
Income from discontinued operations   —   —   —   —

Net income   218,862   90,825   2,815   312,502
Net income attributable to non-controlling interests   (1,013)   —   —   (1,013)

Net income attributable to MPT Operating Partnership
L.P. partners   $ 217,849  $ 90,825  $ 2,815  $ 311,489

Earnings per unit—basic
Income from continuing operations attributable to MPT Operating

Partnership L.P. partners   $ 0.63   $ 0.85
Income from discontinued operations attributable to MPT Operating

Partnership L.P. partners   —   —

Net income attributable to MPT Operating Partnership L.P. partners   $ 0.63   $ 0.85

Weighted average units outstanding—basic   345,076   18,956(I)   364,032

Earnings per unit—diluted
Income from continuing operations attributable to MPT Operating

Partnership L.P. partners   $ 0.63   $ 0.85
Income from discontinued operations attributable to MPT Operating

Partnership L.P. partners   —   —

Net income attributable to MPT Operating Partnership L.P. partners   $ 0.63   $ 0.85

Weighted average units outstanding—diluted   345,596   18,956(I)   364,552

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these
unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

MPT OPERATING PARTNERSHIP, L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

MPT Operating
Partnership, L.P.

Historical
For the Twelve
Months Ended

December 31, 2016

Steward-
IASIS

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Additional
Acquisitions

and
Dispositions
Pro Forma

Adjustments

MPT Operating
Partnership, L.P.

Pro Forma
For the Twelve
Months Ended

December 31, 2016
(In thousands, except per unit amounts)   (H)
Revenues

Rent billed   $ 327,269  $ 42,128(E)  $ 115,610  $ 485,007
Straight-line rent   41,067   22,501(F)   31,217   94,785
Income from direct financing leases   64,307   —   11,130   75,437
Interest and fee income   108,494   64,730(G)  5,886   179,110

Total revenues   541,137   129,359   163,843   834,339
Expenses

Real estate depreciation and amortization   94,374   12,403   34,487   141,264
Impairment charges   7,229   —   (7,229)   —
Property-related   2,712   —   (129)   2,583
Acquisition expenses   46,273   —   (44,055)   2,218
General and administrative   48,911   —   —   48,911

Total operating expenses   199,499   12,403   (16,926)   194,976

Operating income   341,638   116,956   180,769   639,363
Other income (expense)

Other income (expense)   (502)   —   —   (502)
Gain on sale of real estate and other asset dispositions, net   61,224   —   (61,136)   88
Earnings from equity and other interests   (1,116)   —   1,707   591
Unutilized financing fees/ debt refinancing costs   (22,539)   —   22,539   —
Interest expense   (159,597)   —   (62,043)   (221,640)
Income tax (expense) benefit   6,830   —   (2,212)   4,618

Net other expense   (115,700)   —   (101,145)   (216,845)

Income from continuing operations   225,938   116,956   79,624   422,518
Income (loss) from discontinued operations   (1)   —   —   (1)

Net income   225,937   116,956   79,624   422,517
Net income attributable to non-controlling interests   (889)   —   —   (889)

Net income attributable to MPT Operating Partnership
L.P. partners   $ 225,048  $ 116,956  $ 79,624  $ 421,628

Earnings per unit—basic
Income from continuing operations attributable to MPT Operating

Partnership L.P. partners   $ 0.86   $ 1.16
Income from discontinued operations attributable to MPT

Operating Partnership L.P. partners   —   —

Net income attributable to MPT Operating Partnership L.P.
partners   $ 0.86   $ 1.16

Weighted average units outstanding—basic   260,414   102,948(I)   363,362

Earnings per unit—diluted
Income from continuing operations attributable to MPT Operating

Partnership L.P. partners   $ 0.86   $ 1.16
Income from discontinued operations attributable to MPT

Operating Partnership L.P. partners   —   —

Net income attributable to MPT Operating Partnership L.P.
partners   $ 0.86   $ 1.16

Weighted average units outstanding—diluted   261,072   102,948(I)   364,020

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these
unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

MEDICAL PROPERTIES TRUST, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
MPT OPERATING PARTNERSHIP, L.P. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(A) The Steward-IASIS Transactions Pro Forma Adjustments column includes the expected effects of the Steward-IASIS Transactions. We have included

the effects of the Steward Expansion Transactions, Other U.S. Acquisition Transactions, Disposition Transaction, New MEDIAN Transactions, Adeptus